PLANET!-!X
"Pilot"
--An Animated Pilot--
Written by
Lauren Burke | Greg Sorkin
WGA REG: 1424266
Lauren Burke  Greg Sorkin
©

MATCH CUT TO:
16.
©
20
10
 S
or
ki
n
/
Bu
rk
e
INT. SPACESHIP CABIN - FLASHBACK13 13
We QUICKLY PULL BACK from Bulletproof through the window...
EXT. SPACESHIP - CONTINUOUS14 14
...and take a SPIN around the phallic (aren’t they always?),
red ship --with a black X on the side-- spewing tons of
symbolic smoke.  In the SAME FLUID MOTION, we PUSH BACK IN...
INT. SPACESHIP CABIN - CONTINUOUS15 15
...through a window on the side opposite Bulletproof.  We’re
at a medium depth from him when we come to a stop inside a
surprisingly posh cabin that resembles a luxury private jet.
There are large, cushy recliner-type seats and each has their

FADE TO BLACK.
END OF ACT ONE
23.
©
20
10
 S
or
ki
n
/
Bu
rk
e
ACT TWO
INT. JACK’S OFFICE - CONTINUOUS21 21
...and the door closes behind him (also on its own).
Bulletproof slowly approaches the back of a winged, highback,
leather chair. An arm can be seen sticking out on the right
side stroking a bottle of alcohol with a fancy label (like

24.
©
20
10
 S
or
ki
n
/
Bu
rk
e
Jack’s hand waves Bulletproof away. BP drops the folders
(still has the clipboard) and slowly backs out of the
office...
INT. HALLWAY OUTSIDE JACK’S OFFICE - CONTINUOUS22 22
...and in doing so, bumps right into Jenny who is passing by
the office door.
JENNY
(hushed)

 S
or
ki
n
/
Bu
rk
e
As he tosses him around the room, the red light goes on and
off, creating a really bitchin’ STROBE effect. Ray tries to
strike Bulletproof once again, but BP just tosses him into
the wall, where his blades get stuck in the plaster.
Lionel gathers up a giant ball of red light energy and
HADOUKEN!-s it at Bulletproof, who is thrown back through the
wall...
INT. HALLWAY - CONTINUOUS28 28
...but pops back up, nearly instantly. He’s unhurt, but
there’s some tears on his work suit to go along with all the
dust and debris.
BULLETPROOF
Okay, normally I’d be pissed about
the wall and make you pay for the
suit, but this is the most action
I’ve seen in months...
He says this as he steps over the hole in Bulletproof-shaped
hole he created back into the room:
BULLETPROOF (CONT’D)
Man, I missed being in the shit!
INT. DARK ROOM WITH A STRANGE RED GLOW - CONTINUOUS29 29
Ray frees himself from the wall and approaches Bulletproof
from behind as he re-enters the room. He moves to strike.
JENNY
Bulletproof-- watch out!